## RESOLUTION NO. 15 FOR 1943

WHEREAS the Oregon State Highway Commission has agreed to improve Milton Street for the City of Lebanon so that the same may be used as a portion of a route for logging trucks to bediverted off the South Santiam Highway and Main Street of the City of Lebanon when passing through said City, which proposed route in part runs East on said Milton Street from Main Street to Williams Street and North along Williams Street; and

WHEREAS by arrangements with the Oregon Electric Railway Company Williams Street has been opened from Milton Street North at a considerable cost in the preparation of said logging truck route; and

WHEREAS the Oregon State Highway Commission has refused to undertake the construction and maintenance of a truck route along said portion of Milton Street until such time as said street has been acquired by the City of Lebanon to a width of not less than forty (40) feet; and

WHEREAS a large number of logging trucks traverse said Milton Street East beyond Williams Street to the Powers-Davis mill; and

WHEREAS it appears that only twenty (20) feet of Milton Street, from Main Street East to a point approximately 140 feet East of Williams Street, as originally laid out if extended, or to the west line of Home Addition to the City of Lebanon, has been acquired by said City of Lebanon, although the same has been used for many years as a forty foot street;

WHEREAS the Council deems it expedient to open, lay out, and establish said Milton Street as a forty (40) foot street

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That J. C. Mayer, J. E. Estep, and R. Oldham , three disinterested

freeholders of the City of Lebanon possessing the qualifications of jurors of the Circuit Court of Linn County, Oregon, be and they are hereby appointed viewers to view the portion of said Milton Street to be widened as hereinbefore mentioned to make an assessment of damages and benefits as provided by the Charter of said City of Lebanon; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the 7th day of October, 1943, at the hour of 7:30 P. M. of said day, at the City Hall of the City of Lebanon be and the same is hereby assigned as the day, time and place for said viewers to meet; and

That the Recorder of the City of BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: Lebanon shall cause a notice to the owners of the property affected by said street widening of the appointment of such viewers stating their names and the time and place appointed for them to meet, and to specify with convenient certainty the boundaries of the proposed street widening and the boundaries or other description of the parcels of private property to be appropriated for such purpose, such notice to be in writing and personally served by the Marshal on the owners or reputed owners of any property affected thereby not less than ten (10) days before the date of said meeting, if such owners or reputed owners reside in or are found in the City of Lebanon; but if such owners or reputed owners are not residents of the City of Lebanon or are not found in said City of Lebanon, then such notice shall be served by publication in a newspaper published in the 'ity of Lebanon, said publication to be once a week for two consecutive weeks, and by mailing a copy

of said notice so published not less than ten days before the date of the meeting to the post office address of the owners or reputed owners of such property in case the post office address of such owners or reputed owners is known to the Recorder; or if such post office address is not known to the Recorder, to mail the same to such owners or reputed owners addressed at Lebanon, Oregon.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 21st day of September, 1943.

LIAYOR

ATTEST: